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SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as the over-exploitation is concerned, there is no over-exploita tion and we have a very long shore and still we have to exploit it. We do not know what are the resources.
We are trying to find that out by making surveys. There is some over exploitation of shrimp and that is why we are introducing diversified fishing so that there may not be too much emphasis cm shrimp because that is exploited for exports only.
We have introduced purseseining because the type of fish which is caught by purseseining is used in the rountry itself. Regarding diesel, I wo-ild not be able to say whether we cm supply diesel. (Interrup tions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: In reply to part (b) of the question, it has be?n stated that small rawlers Which were introduced under the normal plan and under ‘Employment Promotion programme’ have been mainly responsible for attaining the present level of exports which is higher. I would like to know in this context whether before allowing the trawlers to go into operation in the areas, which had been the monopoly of and traditionally belonging to the country-boat owners and catamaran owners, the fishermen have been completely pot out of gear, and whe ther the Ministry is going to take positive steps to protect the fisher men who have been enjoying fish, in# rights in certain areas tradi tionally and through generations.

SHRI SUZJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The word brawler' has been wrongly used here. Hirnese are small mechanis ed boats which are very large in number—-about 1400 mechanised boats on the coast of Karnataka.
This refers to these boats and not to big trawlers.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: But they are trawling with chains and big boats. They are destroying the breeding. (Interruptions).
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New and Big Telephone Exchanges in Big Cities

*830. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister of COMMUNI CATIONS be pleased to stale:

(a) why new and big telephone exchanges are being installed in bit cities of the country;

(b) why smaller districts are being ignored in getting better telephone exchanges and facilities; and

(c) the overall policy of the Gov ernment in respect of providing tele phone facilities in smaller towns and remote areas?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI
CATIONS (SHRI NARHARI PRA
SAD SUKHDEV SAI): (a) to <cK
A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) New exchanges in big cities have to be provided when capacity of existing exchanges is insufficient to meet the demand. The equipped capacity of the exchanges has to be


17 Oral Answers VAlSAKHA 3, 1901 (SAKA) Oral Answers 18

Telated to the public demand *or te lephone connections.

(b) Smaller places are not being ignored to provision of telephone fa cilities and waiting times for new telephone connections are by and large much shorter than in major cities. However, the progressive spread of automatic and S.T D. facilities to the thousands of small towns and villages will take time and investment.

(c) Government have decided to lay special emphasis on providing telephone facilities in the smal’er towns, rural and tribal areas of the country. Existing exchanges are being expanded so as to provide new telephone connections more or less on demand by the end of the current sixth Plan period. The financial cri teria for opening long distance public call offices in rural and tribal areas have been greatly liberalised and higher targets have been set. A start will be made through the sanctioned domestic satellite project to provide telecommunication facilities to very remote areas.
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MR. SPEAKER: That does not arise.

SHEI VINODBHAI B. SHETH: In some cases, I feel that the Govern ment is paying huge rent and the arrears come to lakh of rupees in *
year. After the agreement for rent expires, the Government does not vacate the premises. I hope the Gov ernment will vacate the premises after the expiry of the agreement.
Otherwise, public will lose confidence in the Government.

MR. SPEAKER: This does net arise out of this question.
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MR. SPEAKER: Your grievance is all right, but this does not arise out of this question.

Invigilatton at Delhi Board Practical
Examinations

*832. SHRI K. MALLANNA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SO
CIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that th«
Delhi Administration has faced ‘Shortage’ of invigilators for the Board practical examinations of Class X and XII as the Delhi School Tea chers have been ‘boycotting’ the examinations since 21st March, 1979;
and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
<DB. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) As per information re ceived from the Central Board of Secondary Education, there was shor tage of examiners for holding prac tical examinations of) the Board}.
Accordingly the number of centres for practical examinations was re duced and the arrangements for running them were duly made in consultation with Delhi Administra tion* j

<b) Strike by Delhi Teachers.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: Sir, not only Delhi but the whole country knows about the state of the teachers.

It has disturbed not only the norma}
life of Delhi but also the students and the parents. After all, what is their demand? Their demand was to boy-cot the examinations and start agi tation for the withdrawal of the Bill. What steps the Government are taking to redress their grievances:
The teachers are the lowest paid. We all talk high of them.
They are the engineers of human life;
they are the moulders of the young generation. In spite of all this, we are imposing a lot of restrictions on them. What steps have been taken by the Government to avert the strike, whether teachers’ demands are fulfilled; if so, to what extent?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: The strike continued for a num ber of days and the striking teachers approached me through their associa tion; and at my request, they have called off their strike. There is no strike going on. It is not correct to say that there is one demand. There are 10 demands and the matter is being looked into.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: As I said earlier, not only a lot of in conveniences was caused to the stu dents and the parents, but a large number of teachers -\were pfut into jail. They were harassed; their fami lies were also harassed. A vindictive attitude has been taken against them.
May I know whether the Government is going to conduct an inquiry into the atrocities and harassment caus ed to the teachers; and whether the Government is giving a categori cal assurance that there will be no harassment, victimization and vin dictive attitude, as far as teachers are concerned.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: The question does not arise from this question.

There is no question of victiminsa-tkm. That assurance has already been given.

